

*To be Argued by:*  
RICHARD J. LIPPES, ESQ.  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

**Appellate Division Docket No. CA 18-00648**  
Yates County Clerk's Index No. 2016-0165

---

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division—Fourth Department**

---

In the Matter of

SIERRA CLUB, COMMITTEE TO PRESERVE THE FINGER  
LAKES by and in the name of PETER GAMBÀ, its President; and  
COALITION TO PROTECT NEW YORK by and in the name of  
KATHRYN BARTHOLOMEW, its Treasurer,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the  
Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
CONSERVATION, BASIL SEGGOS, COMMISSIONER, GREENIDGE  
GENERATION, LLC, GREENIDGE PIPELINE, LLC, GREENIDGE PIPELINE  
PROPERTIES CORPORATION and LOCKWOOD HILLS, LLC,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

LIPPES & LIPPES  
Richard J. Lippes, Esq., *of Counsel*  
1109 Delaware Avenue  
Buffalo, New York 14209  
(716) 884-4800

-and-

Rachel Treichler, Esq.  
7988 Van Amburg Road  
Hammondsport, New York 14840  
(607) 569-2114

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

REPLY ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THIS PROCEEDING IS NOT MOOT..... 2

    A. Supreme Court Did Not Rule that Petitioners’ Claims Are Moot ..... 2

    B. The Construction that Has Been Completed at Greenidge Station  
    Is Only a Small Portion of the Overall Greenidge Project..... 2

    C. The Construction that Has Been Completed Does Not Need to  
    Be Undone ..... 5

    D. Even if Construction Had Been Completed, Petitioners’ Did  
    Not Delay in Prosecuting their Claims and Immediately Sought  
    Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 6

    E. Whatever Delay Occurred in Filing Petitioners’ Motion for Temporary  
    Injunctive Relief on Appeal Did Not Prejudice Respondents ..... 8

    F. Respondents’ Assertions Regarding Petitioners’ Delay Are Laches  
    Defenses and Were Not Raised Below or Preserved for Appeal..... 11

    G. Petitioners’ Have Not Conceded that Their Claims Are Moot ..... 11

II. PETITIONERS STATE VALID CLAIMS ..... 11

    A. The Issues Raised by the Greenidge Respondents Do Not Relate  
    to the Validity of Petitioners’ Claims ..... 12

    B. Petitioners State Their Claims with Factual and Legal Specificity ..... 13

    C. Respondents Have Not Conceded All the Factual Allegations  
    in the Petition ..... 15

    D. Should This Court Decide to Rule on the Merits of Petitioners’  
    Conditioned Negative Declaration Claim, the Applicable Legal  
    Authorities Support Petitioners’ Claim..... 18

III. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST OPERATIONS AT GREENIDGE STATION.....	18
A. Petitioners’ Request for a Preliminary Injunction Encompassed the Installation of I&E Equipment.....	19
B. Petitioners’ Request for a Preliminary Injunction against the Installation of I&E Equipment at Greenidge Station Does Not Violate State or Federal Law .....	20
C. Petitioners Meet Each Prong of the Test for Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction .....	22
1. Petitioners’ Are Likely to Succeed on their Claims.....	22
2. Petitioners Have Demonstrated Irreparable Harm .....	24
3. The Balance of Equities Favors Petitioners .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allison v. New York City Landmarks Preservation Commission</i> , 35 Misc.3d 500 (New York Cty 2011) .....	7, 8
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hospital</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986) .....	13
<i>Matter of Association for Protection of Adirondacks Inc. v. Town Bd. of Town of Tupper Lake</i> , 2007 NY Slip Op 52119 (U) (Franklin Cty 2007) .....	14
<i>Matter of David’s Lane—Pondview Pres. Ass’n v. Planning Bd. of the Inc. Vill. of East Hampton</i> , 216 A.D.2d 389 (2nd Dep’t 1995) .....	14
<i>Matter of Deane v. NYC Dep’t of Bldgs</i> , 177 Misc.2d 687 (New York Cty 1998) .....	20, 21
<i>Destiny USA Holdings, LLC v. Citigroup Global Mkt. Realty Corp.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 212 (4th Dep’t 2009) .....	23
<i>Matter of Dreikausen v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Long Beach</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 165 (2002) .....	6, 11
<i>Matter of Dunk v. City of Watertown</i> , 11 A.D.3d 1024 (4th Dep’t, 2004) .....	14
<i>Ferrari v. Penfield Planning</i> , 181 A.D.2d 149 (4th Dep’t 1992) .....	18
<i>Gambar Enterprises v. Kelly Services, Inc.</i> , 69 A.D.2d 297 (4th Dep’t 1979) .....	23
<i>Matter of Graf v. Livonia</i> , 120 A.D.3d 944 (4th Dep’t 2014) .....	6
<i>Holdsworth v. Doherty</i> , 231 A.D.2d 930 (4th Dep’t 1996) .....	23
<i>Kuzma v. City of Buffalo</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1308 (4th Dep’t 2007) .....	16
<i>Matter of Many v. Village of Sharon Springs Bd. of Trustees</i> , 234 A.D.2d 643 (3rd Dep’t 1996), <i>lv. denied</i> 89 N.Y.2d 811 (1997) .....	6

<i>McNeary v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation</i> , 286 A.D.2d 522 (3rd Dep’t 2001).....	14
<i>Myerson v. McNally</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997).....	18
<i>Nassau BOCES Central Council of Teachers v. BOCES</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 100 (1984).....	13, 15
<i>Palmisano v. Modernismo Publ’n, Ltd.</i> , 98 A.D.2d 953 (4th Dep’t 1983).....	15
<i>Matter of Retail Sprawl v. Giza</i> , 280 A.D.2d 234 (4th Dep’t 2001).....	16, 18
<i>Matter of Rizvi v. New York College of Osteopathic Medicine</i> , 98 A.D.3d 1049 (2nd Dep’t 2012).....	17
<i>Rosenthal v. City of New York</i> , 283 A.D.2d 156 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	9
<i>Matter of Roth v. Syracuse Housing Authority</i> , 270 A.D.2d 909 (4th Dep’t 2000) lv. denied 95 N.Y.2d 756 .....	16
<i>Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976).....	13
<i>Matter of S &amp; R Dev. Estates, LLC v. Feiner</i> , 112 A.D.3d 945 (2nd Dep’t 2013).....	17
<i>Santillo v. Santillo</i> , 155 A.D.3d 1688 (4th Dep’t 2017).....	9
<i>Matter of Settco, LLC v. New York State Urban Development Corporation</i> , 305 A.D.2d 1026 (4th Dep’t 2003).....	14
<i>Shawangunk v. Planning Bd.</i> , 157 A.D.2d 273 (3rd Dep’t 1990).....	18
<i>Matter of Sierra Club v. Martens (Con Ed)</i> , 2016 NY Slip Op 51391 (New York Cty 2016), <i>aff’d in part</i> 156 A.D.3d 454 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	3, 4
<i>Matter of Sierra Club v. Martens (Ravenswood)</i> , 158 A.D.3d 169 (2nd Dep’t 2018).....	10, 21
<i>Matter of Sierra Club v. Village of Painted Post</i> , 134 A.D.3d 1475 (4th Dep’t 2015).....	9

<i>Skrodelis v. Norbergs</i> , 272 A.D.2d 316.....	8, 9
<i>Sutton, DeLeeuw, Clark &amp; Darcy v. Beck</i> , 155 A.D.2d 962 (4th Dep’t 1989).....	23
<i>Swope v. Melian</i> , 35 A.D.2d 981 (2nd Dep’t 1970).....	23
<i>Time Square Books, Inc. v. City of Rochester</i> , 223 A.D.2d 270 (4th Dep’t 1996).....	22
<i>Matter of Tirado v. NYC Fire Dep’t Pension Fund</i> , 142 A.D.3d 709.....	9
<i>Tucker v. Toia</i> , 54 A.D.2d 322 (4th Dep’t 1976).....	22, 23
<i>Matter of Universal Metal &amp; Ore v. Westchester County Solid Waste Commission</i> , 145 A.D.3d 46 (2nd Dep’t 2016).....	17
<i>Village of Port Chester v. Indus. Commr.</i> , 32 Misc.2d 64 (New York Cty 1961).....	20, 21
<i>Matter of Weeks Woodlands Association, Inc. v. Dormitory Authority of the State of New York</i> , 95 A.D.3d 747 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	5
<b>New York State Statutes</b>	
CPLR 217(1).....	7
CPLR 3211.....	13
CPLR 7804(e).....	17
State Environmental Quality Review Act, ECL Article 8.....	passim
ECL Article 15, Title 15.....	10
<b>Federal Regulations</b>	
Clean Water Act § 316(b) Phase II Rule, 40 CFR Parts 122 and 125.....	4, 5, 21, 22
<b>New York State Regulations</b>	
6 NYCRR 704.5.....	4, 5

**Other Authorities**

*SEQRA Handbook*..... 14
